# Serial Number 1941/223.



# THE POST OFFICE SAVINGS-BANK AMENDING REGULATIONS 1941.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General.  $\mbox{ORDER IN COUNCIL}.$ 

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 3rd day of December, 1941.

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

Pursuant to section 75 of the Post and Telegraph Act, 1928, as amended by section 67 of the Statutes Amendment Act, 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

### REGULATIONS.

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Post Office Savings-bank Amending Regulations 1941.
- 2. These regulations shall be read together with and be deemed to form part of the Post Office Savings-bank Regulations 1913,\* made under the Post and Telegraph Act, 1908, and enuring under the Post and Telegraph Act, 1928 (hereinafter called the principal regulations).
- 3. The principal regulations are amended by deleting the expression "£20" whenever it occurs in clauses (4) and (5) of Regulation 22, as substituted by the regulations made on the 15th day of December, 1919, and published in the *Gazette* of the 20th day of the same month at page 3795, and substituting the words "one hundred pounds".

## T. R. AICKIN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

\* Gazette, 13th February, 1913, Vol. I, page 530.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 4th day of December, 1941.

These regulations are administered in the Post and Telegraph Department.